

No. 09-1533

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRANTZ DEPIERRE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY A. MEYER
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court
Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Statutory Background.....	5
1. Regulation Of Cocaine-Related Substances Before The Advent Of Crack Cocaine.....	5
2. The Crack Cocaine Epidemic Of The 1980s	8
3. Congress Responds To The Crack Cocaine Epidemic.....	11
B. Scientific Background	15
1. Chemical Description.....	15
2. Production Techniques	17
C. The Sentencing Commission Guidelines.....	19
D. Proceedings Below	21
1. The Indictment And Trial.....	21
2. The Court Of Appeals’s Decision.....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	28
“COCAINE BASE” IN SECTION 841(b) MEANS CRACK COCAINE.....	28
A. Section 841(b)(1)(A)(iii) Describes A Targeted Subset Of Cocaine-Related Mixtures And Substances.	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Statutory Language And Context Demonstrate That Congress Targeted Only Crack Cocaine.	30
1. “Cocaine Base” Was Understood To Mean Crack Cocaine.	31
2. Congress’s Clear Purpose Was To Impose Higher Penalties On Offenses Involving Crack Cocaine.....	35
3. Congress’s Focus On Crack Cocaine Is Confirmed By The 1993 Sentencing Guideline Amendment.	37
C. Interpreting The Provision To Encompass All Cocaine-Related Substances That Are Chemically Basic Is Inconsistent With The Statutory Language And Structure And Would Lead To Absurd Results.	38
D. Defining “Cocaine Base” As Crack Cocaine Is Required By The Rule Of Lenity.	44
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , AK, 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	33
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	22
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	44, 45
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	38, 45
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	25, 31
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	42
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 511 (1998).....	34
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	6
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisiana Public Services Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	31
<i>McDermott International, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	31
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Barbosa</i> , 271 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	27, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Brisbane</i> , 367 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16, 17, 36, 43
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 557 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2009).....	46
<i>United States v. Easter</i> , 981 F.2d 1549 (10th Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 397 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15, 36, 40
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 608 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	45
<i>United States v. Haile</i> , 865 F.2d 1269 (6th Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>United States v. Higgins</i> , 557 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>United States v. Hollis</i> 490 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>United States v. Horton</i> , 873 F.2d 180 (8th Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 968 F.2d 158 (2d Cir. 1992)	20, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Lopez-Gil</i> , 965 F.2d 1124 (1st Cir. 1992)	37, 43
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 877 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	34
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	39, 42
<i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 847 F.2d 1408 (9th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>United States v. Munoz-Realpe</i> , 21 F.3d 375 (11th Cir. 1994)	38, 43
<i>United States v. Palacio</i> , 4 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 1993)	43
<i>United States v. Paulino</i> , 873 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1989)	35
<i>United States v. Puglisi</i> , 790 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1986)	7
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	45
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 980 F.2d 1375 (11th Cir. 1992)	20, 43
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	44
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 936 F.2d 412 (9th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 862 F.2d 871 (4th Cir. 1988)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	44
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922(k).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(B)	23
21 U.S.C. § 802	6, 7, 13
21 U.S.C. § 812	6, 7, 29
21 U.S.C. § 841	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 960(b).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 994(p).....	21
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207	4, 7, 11
Controlled Substances Act, Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1242 (1970).....	6, 13
Controlled Substances Penalties Amendments Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 2068	6, 7
Criminal Law and Procedure Technical Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-646, 100 Stat. 3592	7
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372	i, 3, 13, 30
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2D1.1.....	4, 19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
132 Cong. Rec. (1986)	<i>passim</i>
Emergency Crack Control Act of 1986, S. 2715, 99th Cong. (1986).....	32, 33
H.R. 5484, 99th Cong. (1986).....	32
H.J. Res. 678, 99th Cong. (1986)	14
“Crack” Cocaine, <i>Hearing Before the Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations of the Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs</i> , 99th Cong. (1986).....	11, 36
<i>The Crack Cocaine Crisis, Joint Hearing Before the Select Committee on Narcotics Abuse and Control, House of Representatives, and the Select Committee on Children, Youth, and Families, House of Representatives</i> , 99th Cong. (1986).....	9, 11, 36
Drug Enforcement Administration, <i>Drug Enforcement Administration: A Tradition of Excellence, 1973-2003</i>	9
Health and Human Services, Public Health Service, Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administrator, <i>Stimulants and Cocaine: Just Say No</i> (1984).....	8
G. Marc Loudon, <i>Organic Chemistry</i> (Oxford Univ. Press, 4th ed. 2002)	16
A. Pictet, <i>The Vegetable Alkaloids</i> (H.C. Biddle trans. 1904)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Joseph F. Spillane, <i>Cocaine: From Medical Marvel to Modern Menace in the United States, 1884-1920</i> (2000).....	5
T.W. Graham Solomons & Craig B. Fryhle, <i>Organic Chemistry</i> (8th ed. 2004)	15
U.S. Customs Service Drug Awareness Program, <i>Crack—The New Menace: You Can Help!</i> (1986)	10
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Federal Cocaine Offenses: An Analysis of Crack and Powder Penalties</i> (2002)	13
U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Drugs of Abuse</i> (2005)	8, 9
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Report to Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (2002)	14
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (1995)	<i>passim</i>
Dave Von Drehle, <i>S. Florida's Drug Dens: Crack Lairs Breed Fear, Frustration</i> , Miami Herald, Oct. 5, 1986	32
U.S. Mint, Coins and Medals: Nickel, http://usmint.gov/mint_prgrans/circulating_coins/index.cfm?action=circnickel	41
